














PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondents have the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2014). If Respondents elect to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondents shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the lllinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, lllinois
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondents.
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Lisa Bonnett, Director
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544















Products Recycling and Reuse Act shall be enforceable by administrative citation under Section 20(k) of that Act, or referral to the Attorney
General, pursuant to Section 20(a) of that Act.

5.  This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the [Hllinois} Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4(c) and
(d); and Section 20(a) of the Electronic Products Recycling and Reuse Act: 415 ILCS 150/20(a).

6.  ltems marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.
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Mr. Chapman joined me near Burn Pile 3. Mr. Chapman informed me that he was working on
putting out all the fires burning on the property. I told him not to burn any more solid waste on
the property. Itold him all solid waste material needed to be taken to an IEPA permitted landfill
for proper disposal. All used tires needed to be handled in accordance with IEPA used tire
regulations. Itold him to keep all disposal and recycling receipts for submission to the Agency.
[ told him that if the property owner Charles Wessel had any questions about the inspection of
the property to have him call me at the numbers listed on the card. [ departed the site at
approximately 3:25 PM.

The following alleged violations were observed and indicated on the open dump inspection
checklist:

1. Pursuant to Section 9(a) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/9(a)), no person shall cause or threaten or allow the discharge or emission of any
contaminant into the environment in any State so as to cause or tend to cause air pollution
in Illinois, either alone or in combination with contaminants from other sources, or so as
to violate regulations or standards adopted by the Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 9(a) of the {lllinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/9(a)) is alleged for the following reason: Charles Wessel (owner) and CL Wessel
Heavy Equipment Inc. (operator) caused or allowed the discharge or emission of
contaminants into the environment so as to cause or tend to cause air pollution in
Illinois.

2. Pursuant to Section 9(c) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/9(c)), no person shall cause or allow the open burning of refuse, conduct any salvage
operation by open burning, or cause or allow the buming of any refuse in any chamber
not specifically designed for the purpose and approved by the Agency pursuant to
regulations adopted by the Board under this Act.

A violation of Section 9(c) of the {lllinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/9(c)) is alleged for the following reason: Charles Wessel (owner) and CL Wessel
Heavy Equipment Inc. (operator) caused or allowed the open burning of refuse.

3. Pursuant to Section 21(a) of the {lllinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(a)), no person shall cause or allow the open dumping of any waste.

A violation of Section 21(a) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(a)) is alleged for the following reason: Charles Wessel (owner) and CL Wessel
Heavy Equipment Inc. (operator) caused or allowed the open dumping of waste.

4. Pursuant to Section 21(d)(1) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(1)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-



1790200022 -- Tazewell County
CL Wessel Heavy Equipment Inc.
ILD025738634

FOS

Inspection Date: September 14, 2014
Prepared By: Robert J. Wagner

Page 3

disposal operation without a permit granted by the Agency or in violation of any
conditions imposed by such permit.

A violation of Section 21(d)(1) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(1)) is alleged for the following reason: Charles Wessel (owner) and CL Wessel
Heavy Equipment Inc. (operator) conducted a waste-treatment, waste storage, and
waste-disposal operation without a permit granted by the Agency.

Pursuant to Section 21(d)(2) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(2)), no person shall conduct any waste-storage, waste-treatment, or waste-
disposal operation in violation of any regulations or standards adopted by the Board
under this Act.

A violation of Section 21(d)(2) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(d)(2)) is alleged for the following reason: Charles Wessel (owner) and CL Wessel
Heavy Equipment Inc. (operator) conducted a waste-treatment, waste storage and
waste-disposal operation in violation of regulations adopted by the Illinois Pollution
Control Board.

Pursuant to Section 21(e) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(e)), no person shall dispose, treat, store or abandon any waste, or transport any
waste into this State for disposal, treatment, storage or abandonment, except at a site or
facility which meets the requirements of this Act and of regulations and standards
thereunder.

A violation of Section 21(e) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(e)) is alleged for the following reason: Charles Wessel (owner) and CL Wessel
Heavy Equipment Inc. (operator) treated, stored, and disposed of waste at this site
which does not meet the requirements of the Act and regulations thereunder.

Pursuant to Section 21(p)(1) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(1)), no person shall, in violation of subdivision (a) of this Section, cause or allow
the open dumping of any waste in a manner which results in litter.

The prohibitions specified in this subsection (p) shall be enforceable by the Agency either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of this Act or as otherwise provided by this
Act. The specific prohibitions in this subsection do not limit the power of the Board to
establish regulations or standards applicable to open dumping.

A violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the {Illinois} Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS
5/21(p)(1)) is alleged for the following reason: Charles Wessel (owner) and CL Wessel
Heavy Equipment Inc. (operator) caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a
manner which resulted in litter.






1790200022 -- Tazewell County
CL Wessel Heavy Equipment Inc.
1ILD025738634

FOS
Inspection Date: September 14, 2014

Prepared By: Robert J. Wagner
Page 5

disposal site without submitting to the Illinois EPA an application for a permit to
develop and operate a landfill.
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ROBERY LUTZ
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Helf Amouint As State Tex UARR DEED 860.75
Sonya A. Pasquini RHSP Surcharse 10.00
Elias, Meginnes, Riffle '
& Seghetti, P.C.

416 Main Street, Suite 1400
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Charles Wessel = § 0055000
3715 North Trivoli Road ® -
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GENERAL WARRANTY DEED

THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that MTE Praperties, LLC, an Illinois limited liability
company, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, CONVEYS and WARRANTS to Charles Wessel, an individual

d/b/a C.1. Wessel Heavy Equipment Company, the real estate described on Exhibit A attached hereto and
by this reference incorporated herein,

Said conveyance is subject to general real estate taxes for 2006 and subsequent years and is further
subject to zoning and building ordinances, easements, covenants and restrictions of record.

The grantor hereby releases and waives all rights under and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption Laws
of the State of Illinois.

Dated: 4 / 4- . 2007

MTE PROPERTIES, LLC, an Illinois limited
liability company

By: Thomas R. Eighmy Trust Number 91-1, Member

By, T

Thomas R. Eighmy, Trustee




Instrunent PG
200700007356
STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF PEORIA )

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY
CERTIFY that Thomas R. Eighmy, personally known to me to be Trustee of the Thomas R. Eighmy Trust
Number 91-1, and personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument as such Trustee, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed, sealed
and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and
on his oath stated that he was duly authorized to execute said instrument.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this (’/'M’\ day of ~A\<]Orf ’ , 2007.
e mmawm—o Sﬁﬁm i A41ed)
SIONTE 40 V18- BN JNLON .
m;ms Notary Public
e Slophans, L Hall

(Type or print name)

MAIL TAX STATEMENT TO:
Mr. Charles Wessel

3715 North Trivoli Road
Trivoli, Illinois 61569
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Entity Mame

- EQUIPMENT, ING.

| C.L. WESSEL HEAVY

File Number

Status

ACTIVE

Entity Type
Qualification Date
{Foreign)

| 50965392

- Type of Corp © FOREIGN BCA

. State

. DELAWARE

Agent Name HARLES L WESSEL

Agent Change Date

Agent Street . 3615 N TRIVOLI RD

Address

. President Name & Address

. CHARLES L WESSEL 3715 N
' TRIVOLI RD TRIVOLI 61569

Agent City

i | Secretary Name & Address

. CHARLES L WESSEL 3715 N

|| TRIVOLI RD TRIVOL

Agent Zip

| Duration Date

| PERPETUAL

Annual Regort Filing
Date

014
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